

No. 24-311

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PROTECT OUR PARKS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PETE BUTTIGIEG, SECRETARY OF THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF THE BARACK
OBAMA FOUNDATION, CITY OF CHICAGO,
AND CHICAGO PARK DISTRICT**

PETER R. STEENLAND
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

TACY F. FLINT*
DAVID H. HOFFMAN
ROBERT A. SANTAMARINA
ALEENA M. TARIQ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
tflint@sidley.com

*Counsel for Respondent The Barack Obama
Foundation*

December 10, 2024

* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

MARY B. RICHARDSON-LOWRY
CORPORATION COUNSEL
OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO
MYRIAM ZRECZNY KASPER*
DEPUTY CORPORATION COUNSEL
2 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 580
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 744-3564
myriam.kasper@cityofchicago.org

Counsel For Respondent City Of Chicago

*Counsel of Record

HEATHER L. KEIL
GENERAL COUNSEL
CHICAGO PARK DISTRICT
4830 S. Western Ave.
Chicago, IL 60609
(312) 742-4609
Heather.Keil@ChicagoParkDistrict.com

Counsel For Respondent Chicago Park District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. The Presidential Center And City Approval	2
B. Use Agreement.....	3
C. Federal Review	4
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	5
A. Prior Lawsuit	5
B. This Litigation	6
1. District Court Proceedings.....	6
C. Seventh Circuit Decision	7
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	9
III. PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY DISAGREEMENT AS TO THE APPLICATION OF FED. R. CIV. P. 15.....	9
IV. PETITIONERS' NOVEL STATE-LAW THEORIES DO NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	10
<i>Feen v. Ray</i> , 487 N.E.2d 619 (Ill. 1985)	8
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	10
<i>Malec v. City of Belleville</i> , 891 N.E.2d 1039 (Ill. App. 2008).....	8
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 971 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. City of Chi.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2583 (2021).....	5
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)....	10
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 701, <i>et seq</i>	6
33 U.S.C. § 408	5
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 303	5
54 U.S.C. § 306108	5
54 U.S.C. §§ 200501-200511	5
70 ILCS 1290/1	4
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 (2019)	5
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 15(2)	2
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 20(a).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Barack Obama Found., <i>Financial Information</i> , https://www.obama.org/about/financials/ (last visited Dec. 9, 2024)	4
